

No. _____

IN THE SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA,

Petitioner,

v.

ALEX PADILLA, in his official capacity as Secretary of State
of the State of California,

Respondent.

**EMERGENCY PETITION FOR WRIT OF MANDATE
AND REQUEST FOR IMMEDIATE RELIEF;
MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES**

CRITICAL DATE: JULY 13, 2020

*Robin B. Johansen, State Bar No. 79084
Thomas A. Willis, State Bar No. 160989
OLSON REMCHO, LLP
1901 Harrison Street, Suite 1550
Oakland, CA 94612
Phone: (510) 346-6200
Fax: (510) 574-7061
Email: rjohansen@olsonremcho.com

Attorneys for Petitioner
Legislature of the State of California

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	4
PETITION FOR WRIT OF MANDATE	6
INTRODUCTION	6
NEED FOR EMERGENCY RELIEF	7
JURISDICTION	8
PARTIES	9
FACTUAL BACKGROUND	10
FIRST CAUSE OF ACTION	17
VERIFICATION	20
MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES	21
INTRODUCTION	21
I. FACTUAL BACKGROUND	23
A. The Commission Selection Process	23
B. The Commission’s Relevant Deadlines	24
C. The Census Bureau’s Delay	28
ARGUMENT	
I. THE COURT SHOULD ACT NOW IN ORDER FOR THE REDISTRICTING PROCESS TO SUCCEED	29
A. The Legislature and the Commission Need to Know Whether They Will Have Enough Time to Perform Their Constitutional Functions	32
1. The Legislature must first prepare the database	33
2. The Commission must have time to take testimony and draw maps	34
B. Placing a Constitutional Amendment on the November 2020 Ballot Would Be A Costly, Unnecessary and Disruptive Alternative During the Current Pandemic Crisis.....	34

<u>TABLE OF CONTENTS: (Continued)</u>		<u>Page(s)</u>
C.	This Court Has Frequently Intervened to Ensure Timely Redistricting in the Past	35
1.	The 1960s	36
2.	The 1970s	37
3.	The 1980s	37
4.	The 1990s	38
5.	The 2010s	39
6.	Summary	40
D.	Extending the Commission’s Deadlines Would Not Disrupt the 2022 Elections	40
	CONCLUSION	41
	BRIEF FORMAT CERTIFICATION	43

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

CASES:

Assembly v. Deukmejian, 38
30 Cal. 3d 638 (1982)

Baker v. Carr, 36
369 U.S. 186 (1962)

County of Sacramento v. Hickman, 29
66 Cal. 2d 841 (1967)

Legislature of California v. Reinecke, 37
6 Cal. 3d 595 (1972)

Reynolds v. Sims, 36
377 U.S. 533 (1964)

Silver v. Brown, 36
63 Cal. 2d 270 (1965)

Silver v. Brown, 37
63 Cal. 2d 316 (1965)

Silver v. Reagan, 37
67 Cal. 2d 452 (1967)

Thornburg v. Gingles, 27
478 U.S. 30 (1986)

Vandermost v. Bowen, passim
53 Cal. 4th 421 (2012)

Wilson v. Eu, 38, 39
54 Cal. 3d 546 (1991)

CALIFORNIA CONSTITUTION:

Article II
§ 10 31

Article IV
§ 1 9

Article VI
§ 10 8, 17, 18

Article XVIII
§ 1 8, 31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES: (Continued) **Page(s)**

CALIFORNIA CONSTITUTION: (Continued)

Article XXI 10, 23
 § 2 passim

STATUTES:

Code of Civil Procedure
 § 1085 8, 17, 18
 § 1086 8, 9, 17, 18

Elections Code
 § 10 10
 § 8020 17, 41
 § 12262 41
 § 21003 15, 28

Government Code
 § 8252 11, 23, 24
 § 8253 passim
 § 8571 30

MISCELLANEOUS:

California Rules of Court, Rule 8.486 8
13 U.S.C. § 141 11
116 HR 6800, Div. G, tit. II, § 70201 (May 15, 2020) 12, 28
